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Kia ora,
 
We refer to your information request below. Hamilton City Council provides the following
response.
 
Your request:
 

Correspondence under refers.
The alley way between Glen Lynne Avenue and Clements Crescent hasn't been tar-sealed
yet.
A couple of years ago I talked to a council employee who was wielding an ipad in the
alley-way. I asked him what was going on...his reply was that he has to talk to the
property owners bordering the walkway in case they want to upgrade their fencing...
So please tell me, after 4 years of planning, why hasn't the alley-way been sealed yet?
What date will it be sealed?
Under the relevant statute, please advise me the cost to ratepayers thus far of the 4-year
project to seal the alley-way.

 
Our response:
 
Thank you for your email.
 
We draw up our long-term budgets every three years and plan what works are needed from
here. We consider many factors including customer requests and asset history. This alleyway has
previously been scheduled for sealing, however due to budget constraints and more pressing
network issues coming up, it was postponed.
 
Council has now scheduled this area for repair early in 2025. Planning and investigation costs are
part of the day to day operating cost.
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision.
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or
freephone 0800 802 602.
 
Ngaa mihi
Keeley Faulkner
Official Information Advisor & Legal Support Officer
Legal services
Governance & Assurance Team | Partnerships, communication & Maaori
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz
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From: Info <INFO@HCC.GOVT.NZ>
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2022 3:17 pm
To: @hotmail.com < @hotmail.com>
Subject: FW: Re: Sealing of alleyway between Glen Lynne Avenue and Clements
Crescent Hamilton [#5805DI]
 

Good afternoon

I've forwarded your email on to IA to escalate. I hope they'll be able to get to the
bottom of this for you.

Cheers,

 

Customer Services 
Customer Services Unit

DDI: 

Email: info@hcc.govt.nz
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This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the
intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose
or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating
sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments
including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised
amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered
as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the
individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.

 

 

-----Original Message-----
From: @hotmail.com
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2022 2:41:18 pm
To: "Info" <INFO@HCC.GOVT.NZ>
Subject: Re: Sealing of alleyway between Glen Lynne Avenue and
Clements Crescent Hamilton [#58042J]
Hi,
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DDI: 

Email: info@hcc.govt.nz
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This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you
are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read,
copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments
without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any
liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with
computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment.
Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be
considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in
this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City
Council.

 

 

-----Original Message-----
From: hotmail.com
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2022 12:21:01 pm
To: "Telephone Operators" <info@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Sealing of alleyway between Glen Lynne Avenue
and Clements Crescent Hamilton
Hi there,
 
More than a year ago I saw the ground at both ends of the above
pedestrian alleyway painted with white paint and arrows and the
letters IA. I presumed the loose gravel path was to be sealed.
 
The weather has long washed away the paint and no work has
been done.
 
Please advise whether this alleyway is to be tar sealed.
 
Regards, 

 | Email: info@hcc.govt.nz 
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from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with
this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay,
interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the
content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon
Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not
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